THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS **ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY**

DEPT: Public Works	BOARD AGENDA #*C-1
Urgent	AGENDA DATE January 15, 2008
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YES NO
SUBJECT:	
Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of an Ord Stanislaus County Code, Amending a No Parking Zone on So	
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
 Find that the subject ordinance is not subject to the Califo Resources Code, Sections 2100 et. seq.). 	rnia Environmental Quality Act (Public
Introduce and waive the first reading of an ordinance ame County Code, amending a No Parking Zone on Sonora Re	
FISCAL IMPACT:	
The estimated cost to the County Road Fund to remove two	signs is \$90 per sign for a total of \$180.
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No. 2008-042
On motion of Supervisor Monteith , Second and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Grover, Monteith, DeMartini, and Chairm Noes: Supervisors: None Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None Abstaining: Supervisor: None 1) X Approved as recommended	man Mayfield
2) Denied	
3) Approved as amended	
4) Other: MOTION:	
INTRODUCED AND WAIVED THE FIRST READING OF	ORDINANCE C.S. 1027

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

ATTEST:

Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of an Ordinance to Amend Section 11.08.020 of the Stanislaus County Code, Amending a No Parking Zone on Sonora Road in the Knights Ferry Area

DISCUSSION:

The owner of the Knights Ferry Hotel, located at 17713 Sonora Road, is requesting that a portion of an existing No Parking Zone in front of this commercial business be removed to accommodate customer parking. The Department of Public Works staff recommends that this existing No Parking Zone be amended to accommodate this request. Upon analysis of the request and speaking with Knights Ferry MAC, Department staff has concluded that removal of the said No Parking Zone will not create any traffic safety issues in the historic downtown Knights Ferry.

The specific description of the proposed amendment is identified and provided in the text of the proposed ordinance.

POLICY ISSUES:

The Board of Supervisors is asked to determine if this action is consistent with its priorities of providing a safe community and a healthy community. California Vehicle Code 22506 requires Board approval to change parking zones.

STAFFING IMPACT:

There is no staffing impact associated with this item.

JL:la

L:\Traffic\2007\No Parking\Sonora Rd (Knights Ferry Area)

ORDINANCE NO. C.S.		

AN ORDINANCE ADMENDING A NO PARKING ZONE ON SONORA ROAD (KNIGHTS FERRY AREA)

The Board of	Supervisors of the Cou	nty of Stanislaus ordains as follows:	
Section 1.	Section 11.08.020 (No Parking Zone) of the Stanislaus County Code is hereby amending Subsection 155 (Sonora Road) to read as follows:		
"155.	Sonora Road: On the east and west sides of Sonora Road from a point 200 feet north of its intersection thereof with Kennedy Road northerly 3,225 feet to a point 3,425 feet from said intersection."		
Section 2.	This ordinance shall take effect 30 days from and after the date of its passage, and before the expiration of 15 days after its passage, it shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.		
the foregoing	ordinance as passed and of Stanislaus, State of o	, seconded by Supervisord adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors California, this day of, 2008, by	
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:	Supervisors: Supervisors: Supervisors:		
		Thomas W. Mayfield	
		Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California	
		ATTEST: Christine Ferraro Tallman Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California	
		By:	
		APPROVED AS TO FORM: Michael H. Krausnick County Counsel By: Thomas E. Boze	

Deputy County Counsel

